The fair value of the Group’s portfolio of fixed-income securities is inversely correlated to changes in market

interest rates. Thus, if interest rates fall, the fair value of the portfolio would tend to rise and vice versa. The fair

value of the Group’s financial assets held to maturity amounted to RUB 566 million and RUB 553 million as at

31 December 2020 and 2019, respectively. Under IFRS, interest rate sensitivity also exists for the Group’s

insurance liabilities. As of the date of this Offering Memorandum, only Renaissance Life has entered into

derivative contracts which may affect this risk.

The following table sets out the effect of changes in interest rates on the Group’s key indicators for the years

indicated:

127

  As of

  31 December 2020  31 December 2019  31 December 2018

Changes in

parameters

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect

on

equity

Changes in

parameters

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect on

equity

Changes in

parameters

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect on

equity

(in millions of RUB)

Assets at fair value through profit or loss

Parallel shift

of the interest

rate curve,

RUB ..... 

-270 basis

points 3,293 2,634

-125 basis

points 944 755

-106 basis

points 466 373

Parallel shift

of the interest

rate curve,

RUB

+270 basis

points (3,293) (2,634)

+125 basis

points (944) (755)

+106 basis

points (466) (373)

Parallel shift

of the interest

rate curve,

USD ..... 

-95 basis

points 120 96

-100 basis

points 3 3

-129 basis

points 1 1

Parallel shift

of the interest

rate curve,

USD ..... 

+95 basis

points (120) (96)

+100 basis

points (3) (3)

+31 basis

points - -

Parallel shift

of the interest

rate curve,

EUR

-48 basis

points 2 2

-50 basis

points - -

-18 basis

points - -

Parallel shift

of the interest

rate curve,

EUR ..... 

+48 basis

points (2) (2)

+50 basis

points - -

+18 basis

points - -

Available-for-sale assets

Parallel shift

of the interest

rate curve,

RUB ..... 

-270 basis

points -

39

-125 basis

points - 34

-96 basis

points - 42

Parallel shift

of the interest

rate curve,

RUB ..... 

+270 basis